# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Fraser Cummins Henderson	02/16/2009
Rebecca M.S. Henderson	01/30/2009
John W. Newman	02/02/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Polaris Biotechnology, Inc.	
Street Address:	27 Paper Mill Road	
City:	Newtown Square	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19073	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12350936

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)599-0601

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2155990600

Email: GDoe@patentwise.com

Correspondent Name: Grace S. Doe

Address Line 1: 1628 John F. Kennedy Blvd.
Address Line 2: Eight Penn Center, Suite 1350

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	POBI-0006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Grace S. Doe

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=POBI-0006US\_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 022306 FRAME: 0445

500790219

. 子 840.00 source=POBI-0006US\_Assignment#page2.tif source=POBI-0006US\_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 022306 FRAME: 0446

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE, Fraser Cummins Henderson, residing at 6705 S. Osborne Road, Upper Marlboro, MD 20772, Rebecca M.S. Henderson, resing at 6705 S. Osborne Road, Upper Marlboro, MD 20772, and John W. Newman, residing at 27 Paper Mill Road, Newtown Square, PA 19073, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors"), are the inventors of certain inventions or improvements for which we have made application for Letters Patent to the United States, identified as Attorney Docket No. POBI-0006US, entitled "OSTEOINTEGRATION APPARATUS", filed January 8, 2009 and accorded Application No. 12/350,936.

WHEREAS, POLARIS BIOTECHNOLOGY, INC., a corporation, having an office and place of business at 27 Paper Mill Road, Newtown Square, PA 19073 (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said applications, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each of us in hand paid by said assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We, the said assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said applications including the right to claim priority to the applications in any foreign application entitled to claim such priority under national law, international conventions, treaties or otherwise, and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said applications, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and assign to and authorize said assignee, to file in our name applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND, We hereby covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said applications and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

PATENT REEL: 022306 FRAME: 0447

AND, We hereby authorize and request the Director - U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the applications aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

Dated.	Fraser Cummins HEN		(L. S.)
State of Maryland Sustruct of Country of Washifton DC	Notarial Certificate  () () () () () ()		
Before me personally a foregoing instrument to be a free act and same this day of Janu	ppeared Fraser Cummins d deed and also represent	Henderson, who ackned that he is authorized Notary Public	owledged the d to execute the
Dated: _//30/09	Rebecca M.S. HEND	MULLA - DERSON	(L. S.)
State of Maryland District of Co County of Washigton DC	Notarial Certificate  Olimbia )		
	appeared Rebecca M.S. Had deed and also represen	lenderson, who acknoted that he is authorize	wledged the ed to execute the
		Modern Pub	Will-Ale,
		Habeba Wills- Notary Public, Di	Ali strict of Columbia

-2-

Habeba Wills-All Notary Publi

My Commission Explica 7 14/2013

Dated: Feld, 2008

Notarial Certificate

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

County of Philadelphia

Before me personally appeared John W. Newman, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free act and deed and also represented that he is authorized to execute the same this 2nd day of January, in the year 2009.

February

February

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

Notary Public

ALANA FREDERICKS Notary Public of New Jersey Commission Expires 5/16/2010

Mana Fredericks